Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation
(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each
reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group determines classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the
nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

 .....   ANNUAL REPORT 2019 87

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.22	 Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

The following table summarizes the impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as of 31
December 2019:

Balance Sheet As reported IFRS 16

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 470,575 - 470,575
Trade and other receivables 823,726 40,112 863,838
Contract assets 98,417 - 98,417
Inventories 69,837 - 69,837
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 18,590 - 18,590
Non-current assets held for sale 21,787 (12,315) 9,472

1,502,932 27,797 1,530,729

Non-current assets
Contract assets 34,805 - 34,805
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 26,779 - 26,779
Investments at FVOCI 7,868 - 7,868
Investment securities amortised cost 2,000 - 2,000
Investments in associates and joint ventures 106,865 - 106,865
Other assets 84,921 - 84,921
Right of use assets 245,173 (245,173) -
Property, plant and equipment 2,055,101 - 2,055,101
Intangible assets and goodwill 3,567,637 - 3,567,637

6,131,149 (245,173) 5,885,976

Total assets 7,634,081 (217,376) 7,416,705

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,322,203 4,838 1,327,041
Contract liability 156,748 - 156,748
Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 6,678 (6,678) -
Income tax payables 76,422 - 76,422
Borrowings 229,384 - 229,384
Lease liabilities 57,765 (57,765) -

1,849,200 (59,605) 1,789,595

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,352,073 - 2,352,073
Other liabilities 616,285 - 616,285
Lease liabilities 194,842 (194,842) -

3,163,200 (194,842) 2,968,358
Total Liabilities 5,012,400 (254,447) 4,757,953

 .....   ANNUAL REPORT 201988

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.22	 Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)

Balance Sheet As reported IFRS 16

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Equity

Attributable to the Group’s shareholders

Share capital 75,000 - 75,000

Legal reserve 25,000 - 25,000

Voluntary reserve 49,875 - 49,875

Capital contribution 7,288 - 7,288

Capital reserve 36,893 - 36,893

Foreign currency translation reserve (60,150) - (60,150)

Fair value reserve (1,425) - (1,425)

Other reserves (2,846) - (2,846)

Retained earnings 435,136 4,344 439,480

564,771 4,344 569,115

Non-controlling interests 2,056,910 32,727 2,089,637

Total equity 2,621,681 37,071 2,658,752

Total liabilities and equity 7,634,081 (217,376) 7,416,705

 .....   ANNUAL REPORT 2019 89

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.22	 Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

As reported IFRS 16

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Revenue 2,592,226 - 2,592,226

Cost of sales (744,315) (2,714) (747,029)

1,847,911 (2,714) 1,845,197

Operating and administrative expenses (687,334) (98,891) (786,225)

Depreciation and amortization (617,023) 72,603 (544,420)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (62,859) - (62,859)

Operating profit 480,695 (29,002) 451,693

Net monetary gain 6,248 - 6,248

Interest income 10,632 - 10,632

Investment income 640 - 640

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 2,657 - 2,657

Other (expense) / income 37,225 (146) 37,079

Gain on re measurement of term loan 6,606 - 6,606

Finance costs (191,662) 17,024 (174,638)

Loss from currency revaluation  (16,249) - (16,249)

Profit before taxation 336,792 (12,124) 324,668

Taxation (37,120) 40 (37,080)

Profit for the period 299,672 (12,084) 287,588

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 77,709 (2,657) 75,052

Non-controlling interest 221,963 (9,427) 212,536

299,672 (12,084) 287,588

 .....   ANNUAL REPORT 201990

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3.	 Property, plant and equipment of a subsidiary classified as held for sale

This represents the carrying value of telecom tower assets amounting to RO 9,36 million (31 December 2018 –